BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463- 110-100
Issue 9, November 1973
AUXILIARY SIGNALS
IDENTIFICATION
1. GENERAL
1.01 This section provides identification, installation,

• Horns
• Lamps
2.02 Ordering Guide:
• Refer to Table A for auxiliary signals.
• Refer to Table B for associated apparatus
which must be ordered separately.
3. INSTALLATION
PLANNING
3.01 Select a wall or column location for the
signaling rlevice in accord with the following:
• Not hazardous to maintenance personnel.
Avoid stairways, areas of heavy traffic,
and moving machinery.
• Best sound distribution.
-£) American Telephone and Te\cg-raph Company, 1!)7:1
Printed in U.S.A. Page I
,.
BSP 463-110-100-i09 _1973-ll-01.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 29, 2012 22:16:41
SECTION 463-110-100
HABLE A.
ORDERING GUIDE
SIGNAL LOCATION STROKE
OPERATING CURRENT OUTPUT RELAY SEE SEE
VOLTAGE (AMPERES) (db) OPERATION, FIG. NO. TABLE
BELL
KS-8547,Ll
Hazardous
Vibrating Indoor 115V ac 0.10 11
KS-8547,L2
Hazardous
Vibrating Outdoor 115V ac 0.10 11
KS-8547,L3*
Hazardous
Indoor Single 115V ac 0.12 11
Hazardous
KS-854 7 ,L4 • Indoor- Single 115V ac 0.12 11
Outdoor
--
KS-16301,L3
Indoor
B,D Outdoor Vibrating 115V ac 101.6 8
See -
KS-16301,L4
Indoor
Outdoor Single 115V ac Table 99.6 9 B,D
D - -
KS-16301,L20
Indoor
Vibrating 18V ac 101.6 10 B,D Outdoor
---
KS-20375,LJ t Indoor Vibrating 18V ac 101.6 12
CH IME
KS-8229,L13* Indoor Single 115V ac O.Q7 48V de 13
·- ---· -- ----
KS-8229,Ll4* Indoor Single 115V ac 0.07 48V ac 13
-·--
KS-8229,Ll5 • Indoor Single 115V ac 0.07
Ringing
13 Current
KS-8229,L23• Indoor Single 115V ac O.o7 13
--
KS-16301,Ll
Outdoor See
B,D Indoor Single 115V ac
Table D
14
HORN
KS-16301,L2
Indoor
Outdoor 115V de See 101.6 15 D
Table --
Indoor
KS-16301,LS Outdoor 115V ac D 106.6 16 D
- - ---
KS-16301,L6
Indoor
48V ac Outdoor 101.6 17 D
SWITCH, RELAY
KS-20614 Indoor
Ringing
7 Current
• May be ordered equipped for 115V de operation.
t Mounts on 2-inch rectangular outlet box, 4-inch square or octagonal outlet box, or single or double gang plaster ring .
::: • 48V ac relays, will operate on 9V minimum
• 48V de relays, will operate on 17V minimum.
• Ringing current relays will operate on 53V minimum with wide airgap and 34V minimum with close airgap.
Page 2
BSP 463 -110-100 -i09_1973 -11-02.jp g Scanned by Frank Harrell, (Cowboy Frank) Castle Rock, Colorado Feb 29, 20 12 22 :17:15
155 9, SECTION 463-110-100
➔TABLE B<­
ORDERING GUIDE
ASSOCIATEO
USE WITH POWER FOR
LOCATION CORD CONDUIT SEE FIG. APPARATUS
BELL HORN CHIME RELAY PROVIDED INST TABLE NO.
BACKBOX
KS-16301,LS* Indoor
KS-16301,L9* Indoor
KS-16301,Lll * Outdoor
KS-16301,L19* Outdoor
OUTLET
KS-16301,LlBt Outdoor
RELAY
KS-16301,L15 Indoor-Outdoor
KS-16301,L16 Indoor-Outdoor
KS-16301,Ll 7 Indoor
* Mounting hardware not furnished.
t Use with KS-16301,L19 backbox.
• •
• •
• •
• •
• •
• •
• •
• Safe from damage. Remote from vehicular
traffic, excessive heat, and flammable or
corrosive fumes.
• Accessible for maintenance or removal.
• Near power receptacle or conduit, where
required.
Customer-Provided Wiring
3.02 Prior to installation, a definite agreement
must be made with the customer to provide
any necessary power wiring (ac, de, receptacle,
conduit) in accordance with the following:
• Not controlled by a switch
• Separately fused, if possible
• Within access of power cord.
Line Ringer
Note: Any telephone station having auxiliary
signals (except a PBX station) must be equipped
with a ringer connected to the line at all
times to insure a ringing signal should
commercial power fail.
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
• Yes No C 5
• No Yes C 3
• No Yes C 18
• Yes No C 19
2
E 6
E 6
E 6
Typical Installation Assembly
3.03 A typical signal (Fig. 1) includes a backbox,
a signal premounted to a grilled cover, and
a control relay.
3.04 The armature on relays associated with
auxiliary signals restores to normal (open
contacts) by gravity. Always mount signal on a
vertical surface. A control relay, if used , must
be in the horizontal position.
Type of Installation
3.05 The type of installation determines the type